

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.3446 of 2014

In

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No. 16626 of 2013

=====

Om Prakash Mehta, son of Ram Lakhan Mehta, Resident of village -
Udhampur , P.S. - Chhatapur, District - Supaul.

.... Petitioners

Versus

1. The Union of India through Mr. Himanshu Kumar, the Director General,
Sashasthra Seema Bal, New Delhi - 66.
2. Mr. S. K. Singhal, son of Not known, presently posted as the Inspector
General of Police Fronter (H.Qs) S.S.B., Rukunpura, Bailey Road, Patna
- 1.
3. Mr. Rajiv Vatsraj, son of Not known to the petitioner, Commandant 40th
Battalion, Gayatri Complex Hospital, Khagaul-Road, Danapur, Dist.-
Patna.
4. Mr. Sanjay Das, son of not known Commandant (Fronteer (HQS)), S.S.B.
Rukunpura, Bailey Road, Patna - 1.
5. Mr. B. S. Jaiswal, son of not known to the petitioner, presently posted as
Commandant, 24th Battalion, SSB Bhilai, Dist. - Durg, (Chhatisgarh).

.... Respondents/Contemnors

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Sanjay Kumar, (ASG)

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE CHAKRADHARI

SHARAN SINGH

ORAL ORDER

6 18-03-2015 A supplementary show-cause reply has been filed on
behalf of the respondents.

It has been stated that in compliance of the order

dated 14.01.2015 passed by this Court, the authorities conducted Special Review Medical Examination of the petitioner on 14.02.2015 in the Office of the I.G., F.T.R. Headquarters, S.S.B., Patna, wherein, he has been found to be medically fit. It has, however, been stated in paragraph no. 5 of the supplementary show-cause reply that on the basis of the petitioner's merit, no offer for appointment can be made in his favour as Constable (GD) since he could not find place in the merit list as per available vacancies for OBC category/candidates under Bihar State.

From the facts stated in the supplementary show-cause reply, I find that the order of this Court dated 06.05.2014 has been fully complied with. If the petitioner has any grievance against his non-selection as Constable (GD) on any ground, needless to say that he shall have the liberty to raise his plea before appropriate forum in appropriate proceeding. I do not intend to proceed any further in present contempt proceeding.

This application is, accordingly, dismissed.

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh, J)

Praveen-II/-

U			
---	--	--	--